
ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY 

MINUTES OF THE 

FULL BOARD MEETING of the BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

Held on November 26, 2019 at 6:45 p.m., in the President’s Board Room #342, Windsor, ON 

PRESENT: 

Mr. K. Beaudoin 
Mr. W. Beck 
Ms. T. Bendo 
Ms. M. DeSchutter 
Ms. P. France, President  
Mr. J. Gutierrez Calzada  
Ms. R. Khosla 
Ms. J. Piccinato 
Mr. R. Renaud 
Mr. E. Sovran, Vice Chair 
Ms. M. Watters 
Ms. M. Wickham 
Ms. T. Wonsch 

REGRETS: 

Ms. N. Jammu-Taylor, Chair 

Also Present:  

Ms. K. Adams, Board Secretary 
Mr. E.P. Chant, Editor, SAINT, Student Newspaper 
Ms. K. Clement, SRC President 
Mr. J. Fairley, Vice President, College Communications & Community 
Relations 
Ms. S. Favaro, Executive Director, President’s Office, Corporate Secretary 
& Ministry Compliancy 
Mr. W. Habash, Vice President, Academic 
Mr. B. Jones, Retirees’ Association Observer 
Mr. M. Jones, Vice President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer 
Ms. K. Parrinello, Support Staff Observer 
Mr. R. Seguin, Vice President, International Relations, Training & 
Campus Development 
Mr. J. Sirianni, Vice President, Human Resources, Safety & Facilities 
Management 
Mr. G. Vrantsidis, Faculty Observer 

Having a quorum of Governors in attendance, the Notice of Meeting and the Agenda having 
been duly sent to all Board members, the meeting was declared regularly constituted.  A 
copy of the Notice of Meeting/Agenda is attached as Appendix ‘A’.   

Mr. E. Sovran chaired the meeting and Ms. Adams was the recording Board Secretary. 
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1.0 Adoption of the Agenda and Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Hearing no declarations of conflict of interest and no changes to the agenda, it was 

RESOLVED THAT the Board 
of Governors adopt the Full  
Board agenda as presented. 

2.0 Approval of the Minutes of the Full Board meeting held on Tuesday, 
October 22, 2019 in Windsor, ON 

Hearing no amendments, errors or omissions to the minutes, it was 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the Full Board 
minutes of the October 22, 2019 
meeting. 

3.0 Constituent Reports 

Student Representative Council (SRC): 

Ms. Clement reported the following on behalf of the SRC: 

• A successful Fall semester is coming to a close.

• The SRC reported on the following events:

o “An Evening with Antoni Porowski” of the Netflix show “Queer Eye” was held in
the Student Life Centre on November 20, 2019 as part of Pride Week.  The
event featured a cooking demonstration and conversation with more than 450
people in attendance.

o “Tell Us Your Wishes” Week is being held November 25 – 29, 2019.  Students
are being asked what they wish to receive or give during the holidays and the
SRC will be granting some of the wishes.

o The Toy and Food Drive is currently underway and the SRC is accepting
wrapped toys, gift cards and food for students who apply to receive donations.

o Planning for Relay for Life 2020 is underway and $900 has been raised to
date.  There are currently twenty-two participants and four teams registered.
Andrew Croll, Youth Specialist for Post-Secondary Relay for Life, met with the
committee earlier today and toured the SportsPlex.  He provided
encouragement and commented that the event is on track for success.

• The SRC is pleased with the Ontario Divisional Court’s decision overturn the
Student Choice Initiative and is awaiting confirmation if the Ontario government
will appeal the ruling.  Overall, the majority of St. Clair College students saw the
value of the services provided by the SRC with only approximately 5% choosing to
opt-out in the Fall semester.  The SRC is committed to providing excellent
services to support the needs of all students in whatever framework is provided.
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• A Governor congratulated Ms. Clement as a recipient of an Athena Award
Scholarship on November 1, 2019 at the Athena luncheon held at the St. Clair
College Centre for the Arts.

Faculty 

Mr. Vrantsidis reported the following on behalf of the Faculty: 

• Students in the Marketing programs competed in the annual Ontario Colleges
Marketing Competition (OCMC) held at Niagara College on
November 21 – 22, 2019.  The team won four medals; silver in the Job Interview
and Retail Case competitions, and bronze in the Sales Presentation and Quiz
Bowl competitions.  Nicole Rourke,  Faculty member, received the OCMC Award
of Excellence, presented in recognition of her contribution to the continuance and
success of the OCMC and the consistent demonstration of overall care of
students’ needs with regard to the OCMC event.

• Faculty member Nicole Rourke co-authored and published a marketing text book
entitled “The ABC’s of Relationship Selling Through Service”.

• Fashion Design students and graduates participated in the Artisan Market held on
November 16, 2019 in Walkerville.  The students had five booths at the event,
selling items, networking and promoting the program.

• The Protection, Security and Investigation and Police Foundations (PSI/PF)
Society has been highly successful in their recent fundraising efforts:

o Wonton Soup/Chili Fundraiser raised $600, donated to Windsor-Essex Victim
Services.

o Random Acts of Kindness were performed at four homes in the community on
Friday November 22, 2019 and November 29, 2019.

o November 28 and 29, 2019 the PSI/PF Society will be participating in the
annual Goodfellows paper drive on campus.  Members of the Senior
Operations Group will be joining the students and faculty with the goal of
raising $10,000.

• Interior Design students have also been busy in the community:

o Decoration of Willistead Manor and the Fogolar Furlan Club for the holidays.

o Donation to the fundraiser by Women Making a Difference, which will provide
300 book bags to a school in Ghana.

o Contributions to the Windsor Women’s Shelter “Fill the Purses” project for
homeless individuals and blankets to the Downtown Mission and Street Help.

o Eight St. Clair College students have proceeded to the next phase of the
Interior Design Educators Council’s Design competition.
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• The Music Theatre Performance and Entertainment Technology programs will
present the annual St. Clair Christmas show over the first two weeks of December
at the Chrysler Theatre.

Support Staff 

Ms. K. Parrinello reported the following events on behalf of the Support Staff: 

• The College held the annual Halloween Office Decorating Contest on
October 31, 2019.  Administration toured offices on the Windsor Campus,
Downtown Campuses, Chatham Campus and Wallaceburg Employment Centre.
The Registrar’s Office rendition of “Invasion of the Space Cadets” won this year’s
contest.

• The College Wellness Committee held a Mindful Movement Session on
November 11, 2019, led by Faculty member Kelly Henley.  There were 18
participants in attendance.

• The College Wellness Committee is hosting organized activities at noon, Monday
– Thursday. The current offerings include boot camp and basketball and all have
been well attended.

• The Charlie Brooks Appreciation Dinner was held on November 15, 2019 at the
Ciociaro Club.  This year’s recipient of the Charles E. Brooks Labour Community
Service Award was Brian Hogan, Chair of the Windsor and District Labour
Council.

• The St. Clair College Cares Committee hosted a bowling night on
November 22, 2019.  There were approximately 70 staff in attendance for an
evening of bowling and refreshments.  The committee will also be hosting Bad
Axe Throwing on December 2, 2019 and the event is sold out.

• The OPSEU Census is in progress with Phase Two of the Social Mapping Project.
The aim of the census is to continue the union’s dedication to equity and services
and is being conducted by a third party.

• OPSEU Locals 137 and 138 are hosting a combined Holiday Social on
December 6, 2019 at the St. Clair College Centre for the Arts.  Ticket cost is $15.

Retirees’ Association 

Mr. Jones reported the following on behalf of the Retirees’: 

• The latest Retirees’ newsletter was provided in the Board portfolios:

o Mr. Fairley attended the November Retirees’ Association meeting and
discussion focused on the new Sports Park.

o A Scholarship Committee has been formed to move forward with the selection
process for two annual scholarships.

o Planning for activities for January through June 2020 has been completed.
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o Renewal of parking passes for members of the Retirees’ Association are
available for 2020.

o Updates to the Retirees’ website are underway and archives will now be
available on the website.

o A trip to Cuba has been planned for January 2020 and fourteen retirees’ will
be participating.

o The Retirees’ Association is looking forward to the fellowship at the President’s
Holiday Brunch on Friday, December 20, 2019.

On behalf of the Retirees’ Association, Mr. Jones expressed wishes to the Board for a 
Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! 

Mr. Sovran thanked the constituents for their informative reports.  

4.0  President’s Report 

The Vice Chair called on the President to provide her report to the Board.  

The President stated that a copy of the President’s Report can be found in the Board 
portfolios and she highlighted the following: 

• On October 30, 2019 the Honourable Ross Romano, Minister of Colleges and
Universities, announced the cutting of red tape for colleges and universities to
help post-secondary institutions offer new programs faster.

• On Wednesday, October 30, 2019 a ribbon-cutting ceremony took place at the
Winston Churchill Public School in Chatham for the opening of the Early Learning
Lab.  The Early Learning Lab is a unique partnership between St. Clair College,
the local public school board and the Municipality of Chatham-Kent.  The
Municipality donated $20,000 to furnish the lab where the College’s ECE students
will interact with fifteen kindergarten students and their educators.

• On Thursday, October 31, 2019, the President met with the women enrolled in the
sixth intake of WEST’s CNC – Industrial Mechanic Millwright Pre-Apprenticeship
program.  There have been 130 women who have gone through the program
since 2014.

• On Friday, November 1, 2019 two St. Clair College students received the Athena
Leadership Award, honouring them as outstanding and dedicated leaders in our
community:

o Ms. Kiara Clement is a graduate of the Protection, Security and Investigation
program and is the current SRC President.

o Ms. Jessica Glazewski is a graduate of the University of Windsor and is
currently enrolled in the Child and Youth Care Accelerated program at our
Chatham Campus.

The President congratulated both Kiara and Jessica on their well-deserved 
awards.   
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• The tenth session of the 52nd Annual Convocation will be held on Wednesday,
January 29, 2020 at 2:00 p.m. at the WFCU.  Following the Fall semester, there
will potentially be 941 students eligible to graduate.

• On Friday, November 8, 2019 the SRC announced the kick-off of the Safe Walk
program located at the Windsor and Downtown campuses.  The service will be
available 5:00 p.m. – 10:30 p.m., Monday – Friday.  The program operates with
the assistance of 40 student volunteers who have received Management of
Aggressive Behaviour (MAOB) training through the College’s security provider.

• On Wednesday, November 13, 2019 a press conference was held at Caesar’s
Windsor to announce the beneficiaries of the 2019 S’Aints Sleighing Hunger
concert, which will be held on Friday, December 20, 2019 at the Colosseum.  The
fundraiser will benefit 16 local foodbanks in partnership with Windsor-Essex Food
Bank Association and Chatham Outreach for Hunger.

• On Tuesday, November 12, 2019, Minister Romano announced that Ontario is
introducing a new policy to support Public College-Private Partnerships that will
allow colleges to be more competitive.

5.0 

The President stated that the media report was sent out electronically, has been 
posted on the Board portal and is attached. 

The President’s Report is attached as Item #4.1. 

 Consent Agenda 

The Vice Chair noted the following items that have been provided on the Consent 
Agenda:  

5.1  Internal Reserves 

5.2  English for Academic Purposes, Board of Governors’ Certificate 

5.3  Annual Report on the Sexual Violence and Assault Policy, Reporting and 
Prevention Strategies 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of 
Governors receive and approve 
the contents of the  
November 26, 2019 
Consent Agenda, as presented. 

6.0  Monitoring Reports 

6.1   Mid-Year Review 2019/2020 

The Vice Chair introduced Mr. Jones who outlined the information contained in 
the Mid-Year Review 2019/2020 and provided a PowerPoint presentation 
which highlighted the following: 
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Budget Income Statement 

The annual surplus is projected to be $11.1 million, consistent with the original 
budget projection.   

Revenues: 

Revenue has increased across the main revenue categories, with the 
exception of Contract Income.   

• MCU Operating Grants have increased by $1.5 million, which can mostly be
attributed to the following:

o Lower actual international enrolment which resulted in the College realizing
less of an impact from the International Student Recovery Grant.

o To be conservative during the budget planning process, the College did not
account for Special Purpose Grants as it was unknown whether the funds
would flow through to the Colleges.  The College has now received some
Special Purpose Grants this fiscal year and the budget has been adjusted
accordingly.

• Contract Income has decreased by $693,000 over the original budget,
primarily due to the following:

o A decrease in grant funding for Pre-Apprenticeships than originally
planned.

o A decrease in funding for the Canada Ontario Jobs Grant.

o Discontinued Youth Job Link Grant.

Total Tuition 

• Total Tuition revenue increased by $14.5 million which can be attributed to
how the College is now recording the Ace Acumen tuition.  If this allocation
were removed from the budget, the Tuition Revenue has decreased by $3.4
million, which can be attributed to lower Domestic and International Tuition
than originally budgeted for.

• Total “Other” Income has increased by $5.7 million over the original budget.
This increase is largely due to the following:

o An increase in Investment Income of $1.4 million.

o An increase in Ace Acumen revenue of $1 million due to increased
enrolment.

o An increase in Other revenue of $1.2 million due to funds for unplanned
ancillary fees being received.
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Expenditures: 

• Total Salary and Benefits are largely consistent with original budget
projections.

o The decrease in Full Time Salaries is a result of delayed hires and
unplanned absences.

o The increase in Part Time Salaries is a result of increased resources
needed to assist with student retention and support current enrolment
levels.

• Total Non-Salary Expenditures increased by $21.6 million, primarily due to the
following increased expenses:

o An increase in Contracted Educational Services of $18.9 million which is
due to the College collecting tuition revenues from students attending Ace
Acumen Campus.

o An increase in Contracted Services Other due to higher agent
commissions as well as higher costs to provide on-campus Health Centres.

o An increase in Insurance due to higher premiums for the College’s
corporate insurance program as well as remitting payment of health and
dental benefit coverage for Ace Acumen students.

o An increase in Municipal Tax.

o An increase in Stipends and Allowances to provide support to International
students.

• Ancillary Operations overall surplus has increased over the original budget by
$426,000, primarily due to a higher surplus from the Windsor Residence and a
surplus position from St. Clair College Centre for the Arts.

Balance Sheet Projection:

Assets are projected to be at $343 million at the end of the fiscal year with
Capital Assets representing $347 million, which is still reflective of the capital
budget approved by the Board.

Liabilities are projected to be at $220 million.  The Debt projection decreased
by $15 million from the original budget, which can be attributed to the timing of
Section 28 approval for the Academic Tower.

Net Assets are projected to be $123 million, which does not include the
Internally Restricted funds of $20 million, approved by the Board.

Non-Committed Cash Projection:

The Non-Committed Cash projection has decreased to $23 million, a variance
of $8.3 million from the original budget, which can mostly be attributed to
Capital Outlay, Long-Term Debt, the timing of Section 28 approval for the
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Academic Tower project and the $20 million flowed to Internally Restricted 
funds.  

Financial Sustainability Metrics: 

The College is still reporting that there are no flags at Mid-Year Budget review 
as the Metrics are still in a strong position and the College is projected to 
exceed Ministry benchmarks.   

The Mid-Year Budget review was provided to the Audit Committee at the 
meeting of November 11, 2019 and was supported.    

Discussion following the presentation included a question from a Governor 
regarding the attrition rates used for budget projections and the variance 
between actual and budgeted attrition rates.   

Mr. Jones explained that while preparing the budget the College took a 
conservative approach.  Traditionally International students have a lower rate 
of attrition as their student Visa and Post Graduate Work Permit are tied to 
their program of study and the College.  The attrition rate assigned for budget 
purposes for Domestic student tuition was a bit higher than normal as part of 
more conservative approach.   

After a brief discussion it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of 
Governors receive the report on 
the 2019/2020 Mid-Year Budget 
review, as information.   

Mr. Jones PowerPoint presentation is attached as Item #6.1 

6.2 Business Plan Budget Accrual Template (MCU Format) 

Mr. Jones stated that this agenda item is a requirement of the Ministry of 
Colleges and Universities (MCU) each January, with the intent to provide an 
indication of the College’s projected financial position at March 31, 2020 based 
on information known to the College.  Because of the timing of the mid-year 
budget review process, this information is utilized to complete the template.   

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the Business 
Plan – Accrual Budget Template 
(MCU Format) for the period  
ending March 31, 2020 for  
submission to the Ministry. 
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7.0 Policy/By Law Review 

7.1   Policy 2003-9 – 2nd Reading 

After a brief discussion, it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the 2nd reading 
of Policy 2003-9, as presented. 

7.2   Policy 2003-10, 1st Reading 

After a brief discussion, it was, 

RESOLVED THAT the Board of  
Governors approve the 1st reading 
of Policy 2003-10, as presented. 

8.0  Date of the Next Meeting 

8.1  The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 28, 2019 in the 
President’s Board Room. 

The Full Board meeting adjourned at 7:15 p.m. 
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MISSION STATEMENT 

Transforming lives and strengthening communities through high quality and accessible educational experiences that support 
career-readiness, innovation, and life-long learning. 

ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY 

478th FULL BOARD MEETING 

of the 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

DATE: Tuesday, November 26, 2019 

TIME: 6:30 p.m. – Meeting 

PLACE: President’s Board Room #342 

 ** NOTE: Dinner will be served for Senior Management and Constituent 
Representatives in the Staff Lounge at 5:45 p.m., prior to the 
meeting. 

AGENDA 

1.0 ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND DECLARATION OF CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

2.0 APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE FULL BOARD MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, 
OCTOBER 22, 2019 IN WINDSOR, ON 

3.0 CONSTITUENT REPORTS 

4.0 PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
(Policy – Executive Limitations Communication & Counsel #2003-21) 

Information Item – The President will provide her report to the Board apprising the Board 
of any new developments since the last meeting. 

5.0  CONSENT AGENDA 

5.1   Internal Reserves 

Information Item – Administration has provided a recommendation regarding 
the revision of Board policies and the College’s Internal Reserves, attached as  
Item #5.1. 
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5.2  English for Academic Purposes, Board of Governors’ Certificate 

Information Item – Administration has provided an update regarding the 
English for Academic Purposes (EAP) Board of Governors’ Certificate, attached 
as Item #5.2. 

5.3   Annual Report on the Sexual Violence and Assault Policy, Reporting and 
Prevention Strategies 

Information Item – Administration has provided the Annual Report on the 
Sexual Violence and Assault Policy, Reporting and Prevention Strategies, 
attached as Item #5.3. 

6.0  MONITORING REPORTS 

6.1  Mid-Year Review 2019/2020 
(Required by the Ministry – Reg. 34/03, Article 8) 

Approval Item - Administration will provide the Board with the 2019/2020 
Mid-Year Budget Review, attached to the agenda as Item #6.1. 

6.2  Business Plan Budget Accrual Template (MCU Format) 

Approval Item – The rationale attached as Item #6.2 is being provided for 
Board approval. 

7.0  POLICY/BY LAW REVIEW 

7.1 Policy 2003-9 – 2nd Reading 

Approval Item – The Board will review policy 2003-9 for 2nd reading, attached as 
Item #7.1. 

7.2 Policy 2003-10 – 1st Reading 

Approval Item – The Board will review policy 2003-10 for 1st reading, attached as 
Item #7.2. 

8.0 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

8.1 The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 28, 2020 in the President’s 
Board Room, Windsor Campus.  
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TO:  THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 
FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 
 
DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2019 
 
RE: INTERNAL RESERVES 
 
SECTOR: FINANCE 

MARC JONES, VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 

 
AIM: 
 
Administration has provided a final report to the Board on the revised Board Policies 
and the one-time $20,000,000 transfer from the College’s unrestricted net assets to 
internally restricted net assets during the 2019-2020 fiscal year.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
At the June 7, 2019 Audit Committee meeting, it was discussed that Administration 
develop a recommendation to restrict a portion of the College’s reserves to address 
potential sustainability challenges.  As a result, the Finance department performed the 
following activities: 

 
• Analyzed the College’s Statement of Operations and Statement of Financial 

Position to model financial scenarios; 
• Discussions with the College’s Senior Operations Group regarding long-term 

strategic initiatives, cash requirements, and risk exposures; 
• Reviewed internal reserve practices across the college sector; and, 
• Discussion with the College’s external auditors. 

 
The above efforts resulted in the proposed amendments to the Board Policies – Budget 
Development and Fiscal Condition.   
 
The Audit Committee of the Board of Governors met on Tuesday, September 24, 2019 
to review the recommendation from Administration to restrict a portion of College 
reserves to address potential sustainability challenges.   
The Audit Committee also reviewed the proposed changes to the Board Policies 
(attached as Appendix A and B).  These policies will continue to be Board of 
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Governors Policies under Executive Limitations.  There will be a corresponding 
College Policy (Internally Restricted Funds Policy) to reflect the process and annual 
review that falls under the responsibility of the Vice President, Finance & Chief 
Financial Officer.  These policies establish the following:  
 

• Types of reserves (operating and capital);  
• Purpose of each reserve;  
• Procedures in order to establish and modify reserves;  
• Authority to spend from reserves; and,  
• Reporting to the Board of Governors.   

 
In addition, the Internally Restricted Funds Policy establishes an operating reserve 
that must be maintained at a minimum of 3% of budget revenues with flexibility to 
establish higher reserve amounts and a mandatory review as part of the budget 
presentation to the Board of Governors. 

 
According to the Internally Restricted Funds Policy, College Administration must 
establish a minimum operating reserve during the 2019-20 fiscal year of $5,645,970 
(3% of the $188,199,000 revenue budget).  However, based on the analysis 
undertaken by the College, Administration recommends that operating reserves be 
established at $20 million to address potential sustainability challenges and that this 
be reviewed annually, along with any generated income, as part of the budget and 
mid-year processes for Board approval.  With internal reserves designated for 
sustainability at $20 million, St. Clair College will likely have one of the largest 
reserves for this purpose in the college sector, based on 2018 – 2019 published 
financial statements.   
 
At the October 22, 2019 In Camera meeting, the Board of Governors and the Audit 
Committee of the Board supported the following recommendations:  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED to the Board of Governors that the amendments to 
Executive Limitation #2003-18, Budget Development Policy be approved (this 
approval constitutes 1st and 2nd reading). 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED to the Board of Governors that the amendments to 
Executive Limitation #2003-19, Fiscal Condition Policy be approved (this approval 
constitutes 1st and 2nd reading). 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED to the Board of Governors, the approval of a one-time 
$20,000,000 transfer from the College’s unrestricted net assets to internally 
restricted net assets during the 2019-2020 fiscal year.  
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TO:  BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 
FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT  
 
DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2019 
 
RE: ENGLISH FOR ACADEMIC PURPOSES (EAP), BOARD OF GOVERNORS’ 

CERTIFICATE  
 
SECTOR: INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS, CAMPUS DEVELOPMENT & STUDENT 

SERVICES  
RON SEGUIN, VICE PRESIDENT 

 
 
AIM: 
 
To update the Board of Governors with respect to the English for Academic Purposes 
(EAP), Board of Governors’ Certificate regarding the addition of a Level 0 to commence in 
January 2020.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Board of Governors approved the EAP program at the Full Board meeting, held on 
January 31, 2017.  The Board of Governors’ EAP Certificate is currently comprised of 
Levels 1 through 8 delivered in intensive, seven-week modules (two per semester in the 
Fall, Winter and Spring). The EAP program is designed as an entry point to the College for 
International students who require English reading, writing, listening and speaking skills with 
an academic focus. These students ultimately register in post-secondary courses upon 
completing the EAP requirements.  
 
It is proposed that the EAP program be expanded to include Level O, in order to 
accommodate those students who have been tested for English aptitude and the resulting 
skill level is below Level 1 placement, requiring foundational level English training.  
 
The proposal will require no additional full-time staffing complement as Level 0 will be 
instructed by part-time instructors and will be offered based on demand/need. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors receive the EAP program delivery 
update as information.  
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TO: THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS FROM:

PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 

DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2019 

RE: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND 
ASSAULT POLICY, REPORTING AND PREVENTION 
STRATEGIES 

SECTOR: HUMAN RESOURCES, SAFETY AND FACILITIES MANGEMENT 
JOSEPH SIRIANNI, VICE PRESIDENT 

AIM: 

To provide the Board with an update regarding the College’s sexual violence reporting 
and sexual violence prevention efforts undertaken in the 2018/2019 academic year. 

BACKGROUND: 

The intent is to provide an update to the Board of Governors, in accordance with the 
requirements set out in Bill 132, on the number of reports of sexual violence as well as 
the number of times that supports were provided to students who reported sexual 
violence.  This report covers the 2018/2019 academic year and provides 2017 statistics 
for the purpose of comparison. An update on the prevention activities promoted by the 
Sexual Violence Prevention Committee during the same time has also been provided 
for information. 
Commencing in 2020, a report to the Board is required by June 1 of each year for the 
prior academic year.  This report must also be made public and as such, will be posted 
on the College’s Sexual Assault and Sexual Violence Policy and Protocol webpage at 
http://www.stclaircollege.ca/svp/. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors receive the attached Annual Report 
Sexual Violence and Sexual Assault Policy, Reporting and Prevention Strategies, 
2018/2019, for information. 
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Annual Report on the Sexual Violence and Sexual Assault Policy 
Reporting and Prevention Strategies 2018/2019 

Background 

The MCU scheduled conference calls with all colleges this past summer on the 
implementation of initiatives to combat sexual violence.  St. Clair College’s teleconference 
with MCU was held on August 21, 2019 at which time the Ministry confirmed that, pursuant to 
subsection 17(7.1) of the Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities Act (MTCU Act), St. 
Clair College is required to provide an annual report to its Board of Governors for the 2018-19 
academic year, prior to December 31, 2019.  Beginning in 2020, the report will be due on or 
before June 1st.  For transparency purposes, the Ministry also requires that the report be 
publicly available.  It was further communicated that the annual report should include the 
following information: 

• Number of times supports, services and accommodations relating to  sexual violence
are requested and obtained by students enrolled at the college or university, and
information about  supports, services and accommodations.

• Number of incidents and complaints reported by students and about such incidents
and complaints.

• Any initiatives and programs established by the college or university to promote
awareness of the supports and services available to students.

As previously reported in 2016, St. Clair College initiated a stand-alone policy related to 
sexual violence entitled “Sexual Assault and Sexual Violence Policy and Procedure.”  At that 
time, a webpage was designated to communicate supports, initiatives and reporting 
information so that students could easily access this information.  This Policy was established 
under the Health and Safety umbrella and a College lead was appointed to ensure a 
consistent approach.  

Since 2017, the College has been tracking the number of sexual violence cases that are 
reported to Security, the College Resolution Office and the Sexual Violence Lead for the 
College. Disclosures to the Health Centre staff, Counsellors, Faculty, student representatives 
or other areas may not be fully represented if not communicated to any of the three key 
points of contact.  In 2019, the practice was implemented that all disclosures must be 
reported, if only by “disclosure” and not by name should the student wish to remain 
anonymous and have no action taken. 

It is also important to note that sexual assault can include a wide variety of sexual misconduct 
including inappropriate touching to rape.  

In all cases, College representatives inform the victim of supports and services, internal and 
external, as well as, options for investigation. 
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Supports, Services, Accommodations, Incidents and Complaints 

2017/2018 2018/2019 
Number of Informal 
Reports (Disclosures – Not 
Investigated by College) 

2 7 

Number of Formal Reports 
(Investigated by College) 

7 3 

Incidents that occurred off 
campus 

1 1 

Incidents that occurred on 
campus 

6 2 

Unknown where incidents 
occurred  

2 7 

Services or 
Accommodations Provided 

5 6 

Proactive Measures and Processes 

The following Proactive Measures and Process outlines the initiatives and programs 
implemented in 2017 and 2018 to promote awareness of the supports and services available 
to all St. Clair College students.  

• St. Clair College has a Sexual Violence Policy and Protocol.

• The College has a Sexual Violence Prevention Committee who:
o Reviews and provides suggestions on the Sexual Assault and Sexual Violence

Policy and Protocol;
o Reviews/maintains information on Sexual Violence, Prevention and Awareness on

the College’s website;
o Coordinates activities and training initiatives for the prevention and awareness of

Sexual Violence.

• A consent video is shown to students at all Orientation sessions.

• A tracking system is maintained for disclosures and/or reports of sexual
assault/violence.

• The student repository has been updated to document incidences/reports of sexual
assault/violence.
Note: Authorized access to the information is limited for confidentiality purposes.

• The reporting process for incidences of sexual assault/violence has been
streamlined, and continues to be streamlined, to minimize the impact on the
complainant and the number of times he/she/they have to present their story.

• The Code has been updated to align with the Sexual Assault and Sexual Violence
Policy and Protocol.
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• Toolbox for Help and Resources to Increase Value and Empower Students
(THRIVES) - online training for new students has a module on Sexual Assault &
Sexual Violence which deals with the issue of consent and disclosure of sexual
assault, as well as, giving students internal and external resources for helping to
deal with an assault.

• Student Health 101 Online Student Newsletter has a self-care plan for survivors
of sexual assault and harassment.

• Posted throughout campus are the “Your Rights, Your Responsibilities” posters
which outline a person’s rights and responsibilities, including information on
reporting emergencies with references advising where to find electronic copies of
the College’s policies and protocols.

• The Health Centre, in conjunction with the Student Representative Council
(SRC), ran the Date Safe Project in Fall 2018 to provide information on
healthy relationships.

• The Sexual Assault Crisis Centre (SACC) provided Consent training with some of
the athletic teams based on the Ontario Hockey League (OHL) training.

• Administration has re-written the Sexual Assault and Sexual Violence Policy and
Procedure, with input from legal Counsel, to provide clarity, to ensure best
practices and to ensure ongoing compliancy in accordance with Ministry directives.

• Residence:
o During orientation week the Residence provided multiple programs around

consent. Programs that have a fun aspect drew students in and taught them
about sexual violence and consent. They also asked a guest from the school
Health Centre to speak to students and provide a presentation.

o In addition to the above, mandatory Floor meetings are conducted for team
building.  The Floor meetings include the presentation of the consent video to
students and a discussion about consent.

o A “sexy trivia” program is provided that addresses topics about sexual health
and sexual violence.

• Counselling Services:
o A St. Clair College counsellor is on the Sexual Violence Committee.
o A Canadian Mental Health Association (CMHA) Counsellor is on both

Windsor and Chatham Campuses. The counsellor has regular office hours on
campus and in residence for walk-in counselling.

• Health Services:
o In 2018/19 the Windsor Family Health Team and the College had both a

Registered Nurse and Social Worker onsite who were available to provide
emergency and therapeutic services.
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TO: THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 

FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 

DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2019 

RE: FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
2019-20 MID-YEAR BUDGET REPORT 

SECTOR: FINANCE 
MARC JONES, VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

AIM: 

To obtain Board approval for the 2019-20 Mid-Year Budget Report. 

BACKGROUND: 

It is the practice of St. Clair College to review its revenue and expenditure patterns at mid-
year to ensure the financial plan is being achieved and to assist in the preparation of 
financial plans for subsequent years. 

The proposed 2019-20 Mid-Year Budget Report incorporates the following: 

1. Statement of Operations Budget

2. Statement of Financial Position Projection

3. Non-Committed Cash Projection

4. Financial Sustainability Metrics

RECOMMENDATION: 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors approve the 2019-20 Mid-Year 
Budget Report.
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS BUDGET 
  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Schedule I) 
 
The purpose of the mid-year budget is to review our financial plan based on six months 
activity and to project whether the planned year-end results will be achieved without 
significant adjustments to operations. If adjustments are required, appropriate action 
steps are developed as part of the review process. 
 
The 2019-20 budget approved by the Board on March 26, 2019 provided for a surplus 
position of $11,133,000.  At that time, the College had not yet received announcements 
with respect to its 2019-20 operating and capital grants, and was continuing to work 
through the Student Fee Structure given the government’s revised Ancillary Fee Directive.   
 
Administration continues to move forward with capital expenditures and operational 
requirements within the framework of the current Strategic Directions.  Based on the mid-
year review analysis, the College is projecting a surplus position of $11,134,000 at March 
31, 2020, which is consistent with the original budget surplus position. 
 
The revised projection for total operating and ancillary revenue for 2019-20 is 
$209,496,000, representing an increase of $21,297,000 or 11.3% over the original budget 
of $188,199,000. 
 
The revised projection for total operating and ancillary expenditures for 2019-20 is 
$198,362,000 representing an increase of $21,296,000 or 12.0% over the original budget 
of $177,066,000. 
 
 
CHANGES TO REVENUE (Schedule II)   

 
Overall, revenues increased by $21,297,000 or 11.3% over the original budget.  The 
following highlights compare the original budget approved by the Board to some of the 
major changes in revenue: 

 
• Total MCU Operating Grants increased by $1,535,000 or 3.7% over the original 

budget, primarily due to a decrease in the MCU International Student Recovery 
program as a result of lower international student enrolment than planned, and 
receiving Special Purpose Grants that were not originally budgeted. 

 
• Total Contract Income decreased by $693,000 or 5.3% over the original budget due 

to the following: 
 

• Decrease in Pre-Apprenticeship grant funding than originally planned. 
• Decrease in funding for the Canada Ontario Jobs Grant. 
• Discontinued Youth Job Link Grant. 
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• Total Tuition revenue increased by $14,494,000 or 14.7% over the original budget 

due to the following: 
 

• To support recommendations to enhance quality assurance and minimize risk, 
beginning in the Spring 2019 semester, the College began collecting tuition 
revenue for students attending Ace Acumen. As a result, these transactions are 
recorded in the same manner as tuition revenues from students attending the 
College’s Windsor and Chatham Campuses. With the College collecting tuition 
revenues from students attending the Toronto Campus, the budget was 
adjusted to reflect a fiscal year’s activity.  
 

• Decrease in the International Tuition revenue of $3,000,000 due to lower 
student retention and lower enrolment for the Fall 2019 semester than planned. 
The current year’s “Day 10” international enrolment totaled 4,188 compared to 
a budget assumption of 4,729, and a further intake is planned for the Winter 
semester. International Tuition revenue is subject to adjustments for 
dismissals, withdrawals, student VISA denials, and immigration matters. 
 

• Decrease in the Domestic Tuition revenue budget of $400,000 due to lower 
enrolment.  The current year’s “Day 10” enrolment totaled 7,552 full-time 
domestic students compared to a budget assumption of 7,600 students.  
Domestic Tuition revenue is subject to adjustments for dismissals, withdrawals, 
and new students enrolling in the Winter semester. 

 
• Total “Other” income increased by $5,777,000 or 23.2% over the original budget due 

to the following: 
 

• Increase in Investment Income of $1,400,000 due to higher cash and 
temporary investment balances, higher than expected investment returns, and 
cash flows associated with International Tuition and Ace Acumen Tuition 
revenue. 
 

• Increase in Ace Acumen revenue of $1,000,000 due to increasing enrolment 
at the Toronto Campus by 500 students. 

 
• Increase in Other revenue of $1,234,000 due to funds for unplanned ancillary 

fees being received.  
 

• Increase in Technology Access Fee revenue from unplanned contributions. 
 

• Increase in Divisional Income of $2,666,000 primarily due to the following: 
 

• Increase in OCAS application fees from international students. 
• Increase in Ace Acumen ancillary fees due to collecting revenue. 
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CHANGES IN EXPENDITURES (Schedule III) 

 
Overall, expenditures increased by $21,296,000 or 12.0% over the original budget. The 
following highlights compare the original budget approved by the Board to some of the 
major changes in expenditures:  
 
• Total Salaries & Benefits decreased by $104,000 or 0.1%.  The decrease is primarily 

due to the following: 
 

• Decrease in Full-Time Faculty salaries:  $360,000 
 

• Decrease in Full-Time Support salaries:  $641,000 
 

• Increase in Part-Time Faculty salaries:  $467,000 
 

• Increase in Part-Time Administrative salaries:  $394,000 
 

The increase in Part-Time Salaries is a result of increased resources needed to assist 
with student retention and support current enrolment levels.  The decrease in Full-
Time Faculty and Support salaries is a result of delayed hires and unplanned 
absences.  

 
• Total Non-Salary Expenditures increased by $21,642,000 or 30.4%. The increase is 

primarily due to the following: 
 

• Increase in Contracted Educational Services of $18,922,000 due to the College 
collecting tuition revenues from students attending the Toronto Campus, and 
flowing the applicable funds to Ace Acumen. 

 
• Increase in Contracted Services Other of $737,000 due to higher agent 

commissions related to recruiting international students, and higher costs to 
provide on-campus Health Centres.  
 

• Increase in Equipment Rentals of $312,000 due to re-alignment of the budget 
from Instructional Supplies.  

 
• Increase in Insurance of $983,000 due to the College remitting payment of 

health and dental benefit coverage for Ace Acumen students and higher 
insurance premiums related to the College’s corporate insurance program. 

 
• Increase in Municipal Tax of $205,000 due to the higher student enrolment in 

the City of Windsor. 
 

• Increase in Office Supplies of $220,000 due to supports required for the 
College’s new Student Success Centre. 
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• Increase in Stipends & Allowances of $296,000 to provide support to 

international students. 
 

 
Administration continues its on-going efforts of managing expenditures in order to 
achieve the overall expenditures budget.  

 
 
CHANGES IN ANCILLARY OPERATIONS (Schedules IV - A & B) 
 
The Ancillary Operations overall surplus has increased over the original budget by 
$426,000.  This is due to higher surplus from the Windsor Residence and a surplus 
position from St. Clair College Centre for the Arts. 
 

 
   PLANNING FOR 2020-21 

 
The results of this mid-year review will be incorporated into our planning for 2020-21. We 
will continue to inform the Board as new information is available and our plans are 
developed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Full Board Minutes: 
November 26, 2019

Appendix A 
16 of 33



A B 
Budget MYR

Income Income
Statement Statement B - A

2019-20 2019-20 Variance
$ $ $

REVENUE
41,372 42,907 1,535
13,147 12,454 (693)
98,417 112,911 14,494

 MCU Operating Grants  
Contract Income  Tuition
 Other

24,924 30,701 5,777
Total Operating Revenue 177,860 198,973 21,113

Total Ancillary Revenue 10,339 10,522 183

TOTAL REVENUE 188,199 209,496 21,297 11.3%

EXPENDITURES
 Salaries & Benefits 96,167 96,063 (104)
 Non Salary Expenditures 71,247 92,889 21,642
Total Operating Expenditures 167,414 188,952 21,538

Total Ancillary Expenditures 9,652 9,410 (242)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 177,066 198,362 21,296 12.0%

TOTAL SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 11,133 11,134 1

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Statement of Operations Summary:  2019-20

($ in 000's)

SCHEDULE I
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A B
Budget MYR
Income Income

Statement Statement B - A
2019-20 2019-20 Variance

REVENUE $ $ $
42,772 42,767 (5)

2,216 2,216 - 
Enrollment Based Envelope:  see note 1 
Differentiation Envelope:  see note 2
Other MCU Grants and Recoveries:  see note 3 (3,616) (2,076) 1,540

 Total MCU Operating Grants 41,372 42,907 1,535 3.7%
Apprenticeship 4,327 3,680 (647)
Canada Ontario Jobs Grant 662 560 (102)
Employment Ontario 3,087 3,186 99
Youth Job Connection 1,344 1,354 10
Literacy & Basic Skills 1,344 1,386 42
School College Work Initiative 1,760 1,731 (29)
Second Career 420 420  - 
Other:  see note 4 203 138 (65)

 Total Contract Income 13,147 12,454 (693) -5.3%
Post Secondary - Domestic 24,300 23,900 (400)
Post Secondary - International 71,750 68,750 (3,000)
Post Secondary - Acumen  - 17,926 17,926
Continuing Education 2,227 2,135 (92)
Tuition Short 140 200 60

 Total Tuition 98,417 112,911 14,494 14.7%
Investment Income 1,800 3,200 1,400
Contract Training 450 324 (127)
International Projects 2,300 1,014 (1,286)
Acumen 6,000 7,000 1,000
Other:  see note 5 646 1,880 1,234
Technology Access Fee  - 630 630
Divisional Income 8,413 11,079 2,666
Amortization of DCC 5,315 5,575 260
 Total Other 24,924 30,701 5,777 23.2%

Total Revenue Before Ancillary 177,860 198,973 21,113

Ancillary Revenue 10,339 10,522 183 1.8%

TOTAL REVENUE 188,199 209,496 21,297 11.3%

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology 
Statement of Revenue:  2019-20

($ in 000's)

SCHEDULE II
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A B
Budget MYR
Income Income 

Statement Statement B - A
2019-20 2019-20 Variance

EXPENDITURES $ $ $
Administrative:  Full-Time 6,989 7,080 91
Administrative:  Part-Time 1,198 1,592 394
Faculty:  Full-Time 32,344 31,984 (360)
Faculty:  Part-Time 16,074 16,541 467
Support:  Full-Time 15,875 15,234 (641)
Support:  Part-Time 6,265 6,235 (30)
Fringe Benefits 17,422 17,396 (26)
Total Salaries & Benefits 96,167 96,063 (104) -0.1%
Advertising & Promotion 2,898 2,897 (1)
Contracted Cleaning Service 2,870 2,986 116
Contracted Educational Services 1,448 20,370 18,922
Contracted Services Other 15,580 16,317 737
Equipment Maintenance & Repairs 3,037 2,901 (136)
Equipment Rentals 2,695 3,007 312
Instructional Supplies 5,080 5,081 1
Insurance 4,530 5,513 983
Janitorial & Maintenance Supplies 500 505 5
Memberships & Dues 571 589 18
Municipal Taxes 710 915 205
Office Supplies 719 939 220
Premise Rental 1,836 1,767 (69)
Professional Development 596 557 (39)
Security Services 1,965 2,045 80
Stipends & Allowances 2,369 2,665 296
Student Assistance: 30% Tuition 1,932 1,932 -
Travel 1,217 1,241 24
Utilities 4,850 4,895 45
Other:  see note 6 5,447 5,370 (77)
Amortization 10,397 10,397 -
Total Non-Salary Expenditures 71,247 92,889 21,642 30.4%

Total Operating Expenditures 167,414 188,952 21,538 12.9%

Ancillary Expenditures 9,652 9,410 (242) -2.5%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 177,066 198,362 21,296 12.0%

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology 
Statement of Expenditures:  2019-20

($ in 000's)

SCHEDULE III
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A B
Budget MYR
Income Income

Statement Statement B - A
2019-20 2019-20 Variance

$ $ $

Ancillary: Revenue
Beverage Supplier 50 50 - 
Bookstore - Windsor & Chatham 280 280 - 
Cafeteria - South Campus -  31 31
Green Giants 150 150 - 
IRCDSS Special Events 100 100 - 
Lockers Administration 48 48 - 
Parking Lots 1,627 1,399 (228)
Residence - Windsor 3,176 3,176 - 
Saints Store 22 23 1
Sky Volleyball 80 80  - 
Basketball Project 2 2 - 
St. Clair College Centre for the Arts 3,574 3,983 409
Varsity Sports-  Windsor 905 925 20
Sports Park 30 - (30)
Woodland Hills Golf Course 295 275 (20)
Total Revenue 10,339 10,522 183 1.8%

Ancillary: Expense
Green Giants 150 150 - 
IRCDSS Special Events 100 100 - 
Parking Lots 1,220 1,230 10
Residence - Windsor 2,876 2,476 (400)
Residence - Chatham 60 60 - 
Saints Store 16 16 - 
Sky Volleyball 80 80  - 
St. Clair College Centre for the Arts 3,791 3,903 112
Varsity Sports-  Windsor 1,034 1,150 116
Sports Park 30 - (30)
Woodland Hills Golf Course 295 245 (50)
Total Expenditures 9,652 9,410 (242) -2.5%

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Statement of Ancillary Revenue and Expenditures:  2019-20

($ in 000's)

SCHEDULE IV A
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A B
BUDGET MYR
INCOME INCOME

STATEMENT STATEMENT B - A
2019-20 2019-20 VARIANCE

$ $ $

Beverage Supplier: Revenue 50 50 -  

Bookstore - Windsor & Chatham: Revenue 280 280 -  

Cafeteria - South Campus: Revenue -  31 31

Sky Volleyball:  Revenue 80 80 -  
Sky Volleyball:  Expenditures 80 80 -  

-  -  -  

Basketball Project:  Revenue 2 2 -  

Green Giants: Revenue 150 150 -  
Green Giants: Expenditures 150 150 -  

-  -  -  

Lockers Administration: Revenue 48 48 -  

IRCDSS Special Events: Revenue 100 100 -  
IRCDSS Special Events: Expenditures 100 100 -  

-  -  -  

Parking Lots: Revenue 1,627 1,399 (228)
Parking Lots: Expenditures 1,220 1,230 10

407 170 (237)

Residence - Windsor: Revenue 3,176 3,176 -  
Residence - Windsor: Expenditures 2,876 2,476 (400)

300 700 400

Residence - Chatham: Expenditures 60 60 -  

Saints Store: Revenue 22 23 1
Saints Store: Expenditures 16 16 -  

6 7 1

St. Clair Centre for the Arts: Revenue 3,574 3,983 409
St. Clair Centre for the Arts: Expenditures 3,791 3,903 112

(217) 79 296

Varsity Sports - Windsor: Revenue 905 925 20
Varsity Sports - Windsor: Expenditures 1,034 1,150 116

(129) (225) (96)

Sports Park: Revenue 30 - (30)
Sports Park: Expenditures 30 - (30)

-  -  -  

Woodland Hills Golf Course: Revenue 295 275 (20)
Woodland Hills Golf Course: Expenditures 295 245 (50)

-  30 30

Total Revenue 10,339 10,522 183
Total Expenditures 9,652 9,410 (242)
Surplus 687 1,113 425

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Statement of Ancillary Operations Surplus/(Deficit): 2019-20

($ in 000's)

SCHEDULE IV B
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION PROJECTION 
 
 
The intent of this report is to provide the Board with a forecast of our financial position at 
the end of the College’s fiscal year in regards to Assets, Liabilities and Net Assets, based 
on information known when the Mid-Year Budget was developed. 
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6/25/2019 11/26/2019
Actual Budget Mid-Year

2018-19 2019-20 2019-20

1 Assets 314,138 341,330 343,275

11 Cash and Cash Equivalents 111,524 121,324 128,636

12 Accounts Receivable 12,000 12,263 11,384

14 Other Current Assets 2,805 2,805 3,009

15 CIP 189 10,077 5,174

16 Tangible Capital Assets 329,491 347,128 347,266

161 Land 7,058 7,058 7,058
162 Site Improvements 9,957 15,580 14,913
163 Building 226,858 232,140 232,868
164 Furniture and Equipment 80,442 87,175 87,252
165 IT -                             -                                 -                                   
169 Other TCA 5,175 5,175 5,175

17 Tangible Capital Asset Accumulated Amortization (151,823) (162,220) (162,220)
172 AA Site Improvements (7,350) (7,976) (8,757)
173 AA Building (70,667) (76,399) (75,915)
174 AA Furniture and Equipment (72,080) (75,338) (75,615)
179 AA Other TCA (1,725) (2,506) (1,932)

18 Long Term Receivable -                             -                                 -                                   

19 Investments and Other Long term Assets 9,951 9,951 10,027

2 Liabilities 212,732 228,790 220,155

21 Bank Indebtedness -                             -                                 -                                   

22 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 19,471 19,539 21,748
221 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 18,222 18,222 20,472
222 Accrued Interest 20 20 46
223 Current Portion of Long term liabilities 1,229 1,297 1,229

23 Deferred Revenue 51,783 52,019 56,271
231 Deferred Revenue 14,414 14,650 14,618
232 Deferred Tuition Revenue 37,369 37,369 41,654

24 Restricted Contribution 1,182 1,182 1,182

25 Deferred Capital Contributions 124,892 120,714 120,549

26 Capital Lease -                             -                                 -                                   

27 Debt 11,635 31,567 16,635

29 Other Long Term Liabilities 3,770 3,770 3,770

3 Net Assets 101,406 112,539 123,120

31 Unrestricted Net Assets 51,187 50,902 39,710

32 Internally Restricted Net Assets 1,000 1,000 20,550

33 Investment in Capital Assets 40,103 51,521 53,666

36 Restricted Contributions -                             -                                 -                                   

37 Endowments 9,117 9,117 9,194

38 Accumulated Re-measurement Gain & Losses -                             -                                 -                                   

Assets - Liabilities - Net Assets -                             -                                 -                                   

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Statement of Financial Position

($ in 000's)
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NON-COMMITTED CASH PROJECTION 

 
 
The intent of this report is to provide the Board with an indication of our non-committed 
cash surplus position at the end of the College’s fiscal year.  The report also identifies the 
capital projects that are funded from operating reserves. 
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Budget MYR
2019-20 2019-20 Variance

$ $ $

Unrestricted Net Assets, Prior Year {1} 41,524 52,187 10,663

Operating

Budget Surplus 11,133 11,134 1

Amortization (net) 5,082 4,822 (260)

Adjusted Budget Surplus 16,215 15,956 (259)

Capital

Grant Revenues  {2} -                1,232 1,232

Grant Expenditures  {2} -                (1,232) (1,232)
Funded by Operating (Reserves) (16,500) (16,500)                        -   
Funded by Loan Facility (20,000) (5,000) 15,000

Net Outlay for Capital (36,500) (21,500) 15,000

Debt

Repayment of Long-Term Debt (1,959) (1,229) 730

Proceeds from Long-Term Debt 20,000 5,000 (15,000)

Net Change in Long-Term Debt 18,041 3,771 (14,270)

iii.  Other:

Internally Restricted (1,000) (20,550) (19,550)

Net Change in Other (1,000) (20,550) (19,550)

Unrestricted Net Assets, End of Year {1} 38,280 29,864 (8,416)

Unrestricted Net Assets Adjustment{1} (6,707) (6,641) 66

Non-Committed Cash Projection {1} 31,573 23,223 (8,350)

{1} The College uses its unrestricted net assets balance from the prior fiscal year-end (after post-
employment and vacation pay adjustments), as a planning benchmark for projecting non-committed 
cash.  Adjustments by management are made to the projected unrestricted net assets balance to 
account for other estimates and assumptions for reported asset and liability amounts (i.e. collectability of 
student receivables).

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology

($ in 000's)
Non-Committed Cash Projection
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FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY METRICS 
 
 
The intent of this report is to provide the Board with an estimate of the MCU Financial 
Indicators (as identified within the Strategic Mandate Agreement) and based on 
information known when the Mid-Year Budget was developed. 
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Actual Budget MYR
3/31/2019 3/31/2020 3/31/2020

Annual Surplus / Deficit greater than $0 40,237,770$   11,132,516$     11,133,733$     

Accumulated Surplus / Deficit greater than $0 92,289,248$   73,737,400$     113,926,784$   

Quick Ratio greater than 1 6.49                4.71                  6.58                 

Debt to Asset Ratio less than 35% 11.46% 18.42% 12.62%

Debt Servicing Ratio less than 3% 0.90% 1.08% 0.59%

Net Assets to Expense Ratio greater than 60% 137.43% 110.56% 118.21%

Net Income to Revenue Ratio greater than 1.5% 20.30% 5.92% 5.31%

Number of Flags 0 0 0

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Financial Sustainability Metrics

Full Board Minutes: 
November 26, 2019

Appendix A 
27 of 33



 
 
 
 
TO:  THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
 
FROM: PATRICIA FRANCE, PRESIDENT 
 
DATE: NOVEMBER 26, 2019 
 
RE: BUSINESS PLAN ACCRUAL BUDGET TEMPLATE 

(MCU FORMAT) 
 
SECTOR: FINANCE  
 MARC JONES, VICE PRESIDENT & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
 
AIM: 
 
To provide the Board with a “Business Plan Accrual Budget Template – Ministry of 
Colleges and Universities Format” (Pro-Forma Financial Statements) for the year 
ending March 31, 2020.  
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The intent is to provide the readers of the submission with an indication of our 
projected financial position as at March 31, 2020 based on information known to 
the College as at November 26, 2019.  
 
Provided is the following: 
 

• Statement of Operations  
 

• Statement of Financial Position 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors approve the Business Plan 
Accrual Budget Template (MCU Format). 
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6/25/2019 11/26/2019
Original Budget Mid-Year Budget

2019-20 2019-20

4 Revenue 188,199 209,496

41 Grant Revenue 59,834 60,936
411 Grant Revenue 54,519 55,361
414 Amortization of Deferred Capital Contributions 5,315 5,575

43 Tuition Fees 98,417 94,985
431 Tuition Fee - Regulated 24,440 24,100
432 Tuition Fee - Unfunded 73,977 70,885

44 Other Student Fees 420 1,545

45 Contractual and other fee-for-services 8,750 26,264

46 Ancillary Revenue 10,339 10,522

49 Other Revenue 10,439 15,245

5 Expenses 177,066 198,362

51 Salaries & Wages 78,745 78,667
511 Salaries - Full Time & Partial Load Academic 33,364 33,197
512 Salaries - Part Time & Sessional Academic 15,054 15,328
513 Salaries - Support Staff 22,140 21,469
514 Salaries - Administrative Staff 8,187 8,672

52 Employee Benefits 17,422 17,396
521 Benefits - Full Time & Partial Load Academic 4,057 4,043
522 Benefits - Part Time & Sessional Academic 1,743 1,736
523 Benefits - Support Staff 2,569 2,560
524 Benefits - Administrative Staff 1,001 998
525 Pension Plans 7,796 7,788
526 Postemployment Benefits & Compensated 

Absences 256 271

53 Transportation & Communication 1,963 2,056

54 Services 41,072 61,501
541 Services 24,093 44,199
542 Utilities & Maintenance 12,448 12,528
543 Rental Expenditures 4,531 4,774

55 Supplies & Minor Equipment 6,121 6,366

56 Ancillary Services - Expenditures 9,652 9,410

57 Amortization Expense 10,397 10,397

59 Other Expenditures 11,694 12,570
591 Interest & Insurance Expenses 5,483 5,725
599 Other Expenses 6,211 6,845

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 11,133 11,134

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology

Statement of Operations
($ in 000's)
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6/25/2019 11/26/2019
Actual Budget Mid-Year

2018-19 2019-20 2019-20

1 Assets 314,138 341,330 343,275

11 Cash and Cash Equivalents 111,524 121,324 128,636

12 Accounts Receivable 12,000 12,263 11,384

14 Other Current Assets 2,805 2,805 3,009

15 CIP 189 10,077 5,174

16 Tangible Capital Assets 329,491 347,128 347,266

161 Land 7,058 7,058 7,058
162 Site Improvements 9,957 15,580 14,913
163 Building 226,858 232,140 232,868
164 Furniture and Equipment 80,442 87,175 87,252
165 IT -                             -                                 -                                   
169 Other TCA 5,175 5,175 5,175

17 Tangible Capital Asset Accumulated Amortization (151,823) (162,220) (162,220)
172 AA Site Improvements (7,350) (7,976) (8,757)
173 AA Building (70,667) (76,399) (75,915)
174 AA Furniture and Equipment (72,080) (75,338) (75,615)
179 AA Other TCA (1,725) (2,506) (1,932)

18 Long Term Receivable -                             -                                 -                                   

19 Investments and Other Long term Assets 9,951 9,951 10,027

2 Liabilities 212,732 228,790 220,155

21 Bank Indebtedness -                             -                                 -                                   

22 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 19,471 19,539 21,748
221 Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 18,222 18,222 20,472
222 Accrued Interest 20 20 46
223 Current Portion of Long term liabilities 1,229 1,297 1,229

23 Deferred Revenue 51,783 52,019 56,271
231 Deferred Revenue 14,414 14,650 14,618
232 Deferred Tuition Revenue 37,369 37,369 41,654

24 Restricted Contribution 1,182 1,182 1,182

25 Deferred Capital Contributions 124,892 120,714 120,549

26 Capital Lease -                             -                                 -                                   

27 Debt 11,635 31,567 16,635

29 Other Long Term Liabilities 3,770 3,770 3,770

3 Net Assets 101,406 112,539 123,120

31 Unrestricted Net Assets 51,187 50,902 39,710

32 Internally Restricted Net Assets 1,000 1,000 20,550

33 Investment in Capital Assets 40,103 51,521 53,666

36 Restricted Contributions -                             -                                 -                                   

37 Endowments 9,117 9,117 9,194

38 Accumulated Re-measurement Gain & Losses -                             -                                 -                                   

Assets - Liabilities - Net Assets -                             -                                 -                                   

St. Clair College of Applied Arts and Technology
Statement of Financial Position

($ in 000's)
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 Board of Governors 
Policy Manual 

 
 

 
POLICY TYPE:   Governance Process NUMBER:  2003-9. 

 
POLICY TITLE: Board Standards, DATE: May 2003 
  Procedures and Self-Policing REVISED:    January 2015 
   REVIEWED: October 2019 

 
The Board shall institute standards and procedures as well as enforce sanctions in the 
endeavor to govern with excellence. These standards, procedures and methods of self-
policing shall apply to participation/attendance at meetings, visibility at College 
functions, linkage activities with the community, speaking with one voice, and self- 
policing of a Board’s tendency to stray from rigorous governance. 
 

1. Governors shall make every effort to attend and participate in Board meetings. 
Attendance guidelines for such Board business require a member to notify the 
Chair of the Board, through the Secretary, in advance of the meeting of his or her 
inability to attend.  The Board may terminate a Governorship, based on 
attendance record, as prescribed in the Board of Governors’ Operating By-laws. 
 

2. Governors shall make every effort to attend at least two (2) College functions 
during a twelve (12) month period. 
 

3. Governors shall make every effort to attend Board linkage activities with the 
community, as apprised of such activities. 

 
4. Governors shall, in all instances, speak with one voice on issues that concern the 

College. The Governors’ sole voice shall be the Chair of the Board of Governors, 
or someone formally designated by the Chair who is authorized to speak on such 
issues. 
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 Board of Governors 

Policy Manual 

 
 
POLICY TYPE:   Governance Process NUMBER:  2003-10. 

 
POLICY TITLE: Advocacy DATE: May 2003   
   REVISED:     May 2009 
   REVIEWED:  November 2019 
 
Background 
 
The St. Clair College Board of Governors identified the importance of developing an 
Advocacy Policy, strategy, and action plan.  The Board indicated the need for a formal 
process that would allow it to respond to political, economic and social issues impacting 
the College, the Ontario college system and post-secondary education.  The Board also 
identified the importance of lobbying appropriate stakeholders on key issues affecting 
post-secondary education. 
 
The Board recognized that lobbying on specific issues may involve joint action with 
College Administration, Colleges Ontario, or other interested parties.  The Board also 
may lobby on its own. 
 
The Policy 
 
The Board of Governors will advocate on behalf of the College, post-secondary 
education and training system on issues of concern as needed.  This advocacy may be 
undertaken in partnership with others.  The purpose of the activity is to inform, educate 
and persuade governments and other stakeholders. 
 
Goals of advocacy may include: 
 

• to raise the profile of St. Clair College, its programs and services with members 
of the community, governments, business, industry, students, media and other 
key stakeholders; 

• to position the College as a major force and a valuable partner in employment, 
economic and community development and technological innovation in the 
Windsor/Essex and Chatham/Kent communities; 

• to advocate for adequate funding and resources to enable the College to 
continue to provide for post-secondary education and training; 

• to establish and maintain effective relationships with the community, business, 
industry, government, other educational sectors and others who can assist the 
Board and the College in achieving its goals; and 

• to promote and market the College and its position on issues. 
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Relationship of Board and Colleges Ontario in Advocacy 
 
Colleges Ontario is responsible for advocating system-wide college issues.  Certain 
advocacy issues may require collaboration with college boards, college administrators 
and other organizations. 
 
Role of the St. Clair College Board of Governors 
 
Annually, the Board will identify and prioritize issues that require an advocacy strategy, 
will formulate appropriate action plans and will develop a statement of key messages 
concerning these issues.  These key messages will serve as position statements for 
individual board members when representing St. Clair College’s Board of Governors in 
speaking engagements or other advocacy activities. 
 
Role of Individual Board Members 
 
St. Clair College’s Board of Governors is a legal corporate entity and, as such, 
individual Board members must represent the views of the Board as a whole when 
speaking on an advocacy issue, rather than presenting their individual positions. 
 
Role of the President and the College Administration 
 
Although the Board and College Administration will collaborate on strategic advocacy 
issues, the President of St. Clair College and other senior administrative staff will 
advocate on an ongoing basis on emerging issues. 
 
Criteria and Process for Identification of Advocacy Issues 
 
Colleges Ontario, through its Advocacy and Communications Committee, identifies 
system-wide college advocacy issues and develops strategies to deal with these issues 
on an annual basis.  These advocacy issues are communicated to colleges through 
various publications and committees. 
 
St. Clair College advocacy issues will be identified at the Board’s annual planning 
workshop.  Board members will prioritize these advocacy issues based on the needs  
of the College and will determine which issues the Board should focus its attention in 
the upcoming year. 
 
Advocacy issues identified by a sub-committee of the Board are referred to the Board 
for action. 
 
Input on advocacy issues will be sought from employees, student and alumni groups, 
employers of our graduates and others in the community when appropriate. 
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St. Clair men's cross-country team looks to defend its OCAA title at Malden Park 
Windsor Star- October 24, 2019 

After delivering the school's first-ever national men's cross-country title a year ago, the St. Clair Saints will be looking for 
back-to-back OCAA titles for the first time since 1990-91 on Saturday. 

St. Clair will host the OCAA championships at Malden Park with the women talcing the course for the 6km race at 11 a.m. and 
the men's 8km race scheduled for 12 noon. 

"I didn't imagine, in year four, winning the national championship as the guys did," Saints head coach Paul Boots said oflast 
year's title. "That was a shocker." 

The Saints still have pieces back from last year's championship, but freshman Carter Free has led the way and is unbeaten this 
season. 

"I've got goals," the 19-year-old Free said. "I want to win it." 

The late Gary Malloy, who was head coach of the University of Windsor Lancers, played a role in getting Free to Windsor. 

"I got him in conjunction with Gary Malloy," Boots said. "Gary brought in recruit from his area and Carter was friends with 
him and wanted to come down and visit St. Clair College and we teamed up." 
Free, who is from Napanee has had no regrets about the decision. 

"St. Clair seemed like the place for me," Free said. "It was really impressive. It's helped me this year because It's a really 
competitive team and I'm really competitive. 

"The team's super nice and the coaches are super good. There are really no weaknesses and I can see why they were national 
champions." 

Sandwich high school product Tyler Jones, who is a two-time All-Canadian, returns along with Holy Names high school grad 
Ricky Nepomuceno for the Saints, who figure to battle Fanshawe for the men's team title. 

"It's a good group," the 20-year-old Jones said. "We're all close, but it's going to be tight. 

"Ifwe beat (Fanshawe), it's going to be tight, but it's good to have competition. Eight guys in the low 25 minutes and that's 
unheard of. It's great." 

OCAA rookie of the year Thador Tekhli, General Amherst product Tyler Tofflemire and Riverside grad Justin Fokeringa round 
out the St. Clair squad. 

The men's team is ranked No. 2 in the country behind Fanshawe while the women's team carries are also ranked nationally at 
No.10. 

It's a young St. Clair women's squad that has gotten big results from four freshmen in General Amherst grad Mya Palumbo, 
Holy Names product Natasha Atherton, Massey grad Trinity Davis and Massey's product Hailey Jones. 

"It's such a great group of girls and we're really supportive of each other," the 18-year-old Palumbo said. "We've all improved 
so much over the course of the season." 

Sandwich grad Jessica Hodgkin and Beth Horrobin round out St. Clair's team as the Saints aim for a podium fmish at the event 
and qualify for nationals, which will be Nov. 9th in Alberta. 

"I would like to finish in the top 10 and have our team make it to nationals," said Palumbo, who said the young team must 
overcome some nervousness of the event. "You've just got to take a deep breath and give it 100 per cent. As long as you do 
that, I can be happy with the outcome." 

Pl 
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Benefits of 4,000 students finally felt in downtown 

Ricky Terry, an independent contractor, lays tile down inside House of India Restaurant on Ouellette Avenue in 
Windsor on Thursday, November 7, 2019. Taylor Campbell/ Windsor Star 

After several years of college and university programs moving downtown it appears the student population has 
reached a critical mass - close to 4,000 - where businesses are finally opening up to serve them. 

A prime example are two hip vintage clothing stores, Interrobang Vintage and Low End Co., about to open a block 
apart on Pelissier Street. Interrobang co-owner Cole Fortier said he and partner Ryan Champagne were operating 
the store in Walkerville, they noticed many customers were students and young people who complained about 
travelling so far east. 

"We decided, why not move into the heart of that student demographic," said Fortier, who said they were helped 
by incentives from the Downtown Windsor Business Improvement Association. Low End, a store with a similar 
cool aesthetic, is moving from Sandwich to Park Street and Pelissier. 

"I'm really happy we're going to create a new little vintage shopping area on Pelissier," said Fortier. 

It's not one thing that can change it, it's a myriad of things and I think these are steps making it better 

These are just some of the examples of businesses opening or expanding at least in part because of the student 
influx. 
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"There is a lot of skill and talent in the local area, we just have to get them trained to the specific skills that we 
need," said Larry Delaey, AarKel's president. 

The training program hopes to encourage local youth to get into the trades and also stay with local employers, said 
Karen Gill-Gore, St. Clair College's associate vice-president of employment and training services. 

"We have to service the labour market that we're in," she said. 

The program hopes to thwart people coming to the area for training, but then leaving to find work in bigger cities 
and centres. Since travelling to Windsor may have been a barrier for local youth, AarKel hopes having the program 
in Wallaceburg will fit the needs of local youth and rural employers. 

"We do find that when the people are here, they tend to stay," Delaey said. 

He said it can be difficult for new hires to get the most out of their training when they're surrounded by 200 
employees on the busy shop floor. 

"Sometimes the apprentices don't get the one-on-one training they need to be successful," Delaey said. "This is 
where the college can really help us out." 

The college's instructors will work with classes of six, in a room adjacent to the shop floor, as they train the new 
hires to operate the machines. 

Lambton-Kent-Middlesex MPP Monte McNaughton was at the opening on Monday and said that by 2020, one in 
every five jobs created will be in the skilled trades. 

"This is the number one concern that businesses raise, they are having trouble recruiting workers with the proper 
skills,'' McNaughton said, adding that the Ontario government's focus has been to build a workforce needed 
"today and down the road." 
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ST. CLAIR COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS & TECHNOLOGY 

PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
Meeting of the Board of Governors 

Full Board – November 26, 2019 

1. Chatham Ribbon-Cutting

On Wednesday, October 30, 2019, a ribbon-cutting event was held to celebrate a unique partnership
between St. Clair College, the local public school board and the municipality of Chatham-Kent.  The
municipality donated $20,000 to furnish an early learning lab at Winston Churchill Public School in
Chatham for students in the Early Childhood Education (ECE) program at the College.  The program sees up
to 15 kindergarten students brought in with their educators to interact with the ECE students.  The College
students then go to the kindergarten classrooms to work with the children.
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2. WEST

On Thursday, October 31, 2019, the President met the
latest group of women in WEST’s CNC/Industrial Mechanic
Millwright Pre-Apprentice program.  It is the program’s
sixth intake at St. Clair College, with 130 women now
having gone through since 2014.  The province funds the
program, which means the students do not have to pay
tuition.  The program is designed to facilitate the entry of
women into the millwright/machining trade, but it can also
lead to careers in the tool and mold industry, as well as
welding and electrical apprenticeships.

3. ATHENA Awards

In 1996 Windsor became the first Canadian city to present the ATHENA Leadership Award and it
continues today with the support of the Windsor-Essex Regional Chamber of Commerce.  Each year, the
ATHENA Leadership Award honours an outstanding and dedicated leader in our community and the
College is proud and honoured to support these amazing young women.  On Friday, November 1, 2019
two St. Clair College students were awarded this honour.

Kiara Clement graduated from the College this past
Spring with a Protection, Security and Investigation
Diploma with academic distinction.  Kiara is the
recipient of the 2019 St. Clair College Student
Leadership Medal.  She is currently President of the
Student Representative Council for the 2019-20
academic year.  Kiara’s leadership, community
involvement and volunteer activities are vast, and as a
result, she was awarded the 2018 Leamington
Chamber of Commerce “Youth Excellence Award” and
the 2017 OPP Community Award.  Kiara’s career goal is 
to become a police officer and a role model for youth. 

2019 ATHENA Scholarship recipients (left to right) Kiara Clement 
and Jessica Glazewski (St. Clair), Katherine Hirsch (U of W).

Jessica Glazewski graduated from the University in 2018 and is now registered in the College’s Child and
Youth Care Accelerated program at the Chatham Campus.  Jessica is an active volunteer and is passionate
about community involvement.  In her role as a St. Clair College Campus Outreach Advisor, Jessica shares
her passion for women’s issues, including the prevention of sexual violence.  Jessica’s career goal is to
become a certified art therapist or counsellor to assist survivors of sexual violence and to create a
primary prevention program for youth in our community.

Congratulations to both Kiara and Jessica on their well-deserved awards!
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4. 52nd Annual Convocation – Session #10

Due to the 941 potential graduates this December, a
decision was made to hold a special convocation session
as an extension of the 52nd Annual Convocation (Session
#10).  The WFCU Arena has been secured for Wednesday,
January 29, 2020 for the event.

5. Nighttime Safety

On Friday, November 8, 2019, the Student Representative Council (SRC) announced the kick-off of the Safe
Walk program at both the Windsor and Downtown campuses, running from 5 p.m. to 10:30 p.m., Monday
to Friday (hours may vary based on volunteer availability).  The Safe Walk program operates with the help
of 40 student volunteers, who have received management of aggressive behaviour (MAOB) training
through the College’s security provider, Paladin Security.

The need for the Safe Walk program stems from the large influx of students at both the Downtown and
Windsor campuses, which has resulted in classes running until 9 p.m.  In addition, as the population of St.
Clair College students has grown, so has the campus’ footprint.  The College has added a number of new
buildings during the past several years, and there are some rather distantly located parking lots/facilities at
the Windsor and Downtown campuses.

The Safe Walk program provides a great resume addition to many students who are completing their
schooling in related fields of study.  Programs such as Police Foundations, Protection, Security and
Investigation, and Border Services have taken a keen interest in being involved, as it will provide them with
meaningful volunteer experience.
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6. S’Aints “Sleighing Hunger” Concert

On Wednesday, November 13, 2019, a Press Conference was held at
Caesar’s Windsor to announce the beneficiaries of the 2019 S’Aints
Sleighing Hunger concert.  The fundraising concert, which will be held
on Friday, December 20, 2019 at 8 p.m. at The Colosseum, will
benefit 16 local foodbanks once again in partnership with Windsor-
Essex Food Bank Association (WEFBA) and Chatham Outreach for
Hunger (COH).

This is the 6th year The S’Aints, St. Clair College and Caesars Windsor have partnered to raise funds
through the holiday concert.  With 100% of ticket sale proceeds going back to the community, they have
successfully raised over $250,000 to feed those in need since 2013.

7. New Provincial Policy on Private Partnerships

On Tuesday, November 12, 2019, the Ontario government announced that they are cutting red tape and
removing barriers so Ontario's publicly assisted colleges can create innovative and entrepreneurial
partnerships to provide all students with high-quality education and training that prepares them for
Ontario's workforce.

Minister Romano announced that Ontario is introducing a new policy to support public college-private
partnerships that allow colleges to be more financially competitive.  In return, the economic advantages
from delivering their programs to more students in more locations can be invested back into the colleges'
main campuses and local communities.  The new policy on college partnerships will give colleges more
flexibility to meet strong demand from international students for Ontario's high-quality postsecondary
education.
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Budget Statement of Operations

Schedule I (in 000s)

Line Item Original
Budget

MYR
Budget

Variance

Revenue $188,199 $209,496 $21,297

Expenditures $177,066 $198,362 $21,296

Surplus / (Deficit) $11,133 $11,134 $1
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Revenues
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Revenues
In

cr
ea

se
Decrease

*Int’l Student Recovery

*Contract Income

*Domestic Tuition

*International Tuition

*MCU Operating Grants

*Acumen Tuition

*Investment Income

*Acumen Commission

*Incidental Fees
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Expenditures
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Expenditures
In

cr
ea

se
Decrease

*Full-Time Faculty

*Full-Time Support

*Part-Time Admin
*Part-Time Faculty
*Cont. Educational Services
*Cont. Services Other
*Insurance
*Municipal Taxes
*Stipends & Allowances
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Ancillary Operations
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Balance Sheet

• Assets  $343M

• Cash and Cash Equivalents  $128M

• Capital Assets  $347M

• Liabilities  $220M

• Deferred Revenue  $56M

• Debt  $16M

• Net Assets  $123M

• Unrestricted  $39M
• Internally Restricted $20MFull Board Minutes: 
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Non-Committed Cash Projection (in 000s)

Line Item Original
Budget

MYR
Budget

Variance

Prior Year Balance $41,524 $52,187 $10,663

Operating Surplus $16,215 $15,956 ($259)

Capital Outlay (net) ($36,500) ($21,500) $15,000

Long-Term Debt $18,041 $3,771 ($14,270)

Internally Restricted ($1,000) ($20,550) ($19,550)

Adjustment ($6,707) ($6,641) $66

Non-Committed Cash Projection $31,573 $23,223 ($8,350)
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Financial Sustainability Metrics

Metric 2018-19
Actual

Original
Budget

MYR
Budget

Annual Surplus / Deficit $40,237,770 $11,132,516 $11,133,733

Accumulated Surplus / Deficit $92,289,248 $73,737,400 $113,926,784

Quick Ratio 6.49 4.71 6.58

Debt to Asset Ratio 11.46% 18.42% 12.62%

Debt Servicing Ratio 0.90% 1.08% 0.59%

Net Assets to Expense Ratio 137.43% 110.56% 118.21%

Net Income to Revenue Ratio 20.30% 5.92% 5.31%

Number of Flags 0 0 0
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Recommendation

• IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Governors: 
Approve the 2019-20 Mid-Year Budget Report.
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Questions?
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Business Plan Accrual
Budget Template (MCU Format)

Presentation to the Board of Governors
November 26, 2019
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Business Plan Accrual Budget Template
(MCU Format)

Statement of Operations (in 000s)

Line Item Board Approved
2019-20

Budget

MCU Format
Accrual 2019-20

Budget

Actual
2018-19

Revenue $188,199 $209,496 $198,263

Expenditures $177,066 $198,362 $158,026

Surplus $11,133 $11,134 $40,237
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Business Plan Accrual Budget Template
(MCU Format)

Statement of Financial Position (in 000s)

Line Item MCU Format
Accrual 2019-20

Budget: June 2019

MCU Format
Accrual 2019-20

Budget: Nov. 2019

Actual
2018-19

Assets $341,329 $343,275 $314,138

Liabilities $228,790 $220,155 $212,732

Net Assets $112,539 $123,120 $101,406
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